FILED OCT 14, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 06523-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for approval to include in base DOCKET NO. 150148-El
rates the revenue requirement for the CR3
regulatory asset, by Duke Energy Florida, Inc.

In re: Petition for issuance of nuclear asset- DOCKET NO. 150171-El
recovery financing order, by Duke Energy ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El
Florida, Inc. d/b/a Duke Energy. ISSUED: October 14, 2015

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ART GRAHAM, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
RONALD A. BRISE
JULIE |. BROWN
JMMY PATRONIS

FINAL ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION
AND FOR REL|EF FROM REBUTTAL TESTIMONY DEADLINE
SET FORTH IN ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE

BY THE COMMISSION:

Case Background

In February 2013, Duke Energy Florida, Inc. (DEF) announced its decision to retire its
nuclear plant, Crystal River Unit 3 (CR3), in Citrus County, Florida. The retirement of CR3 was
the subject of two settlement agreements. The first settlement agreement, reached in 2012, was a
global settlement that addressed several issues, including issues related to the CR3 retirement.*
The second settlement agreement, reached in 2013, replaced and supplanted the 2012 settlement
agreement. The Commission approved the Revised and Restated Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement (RRSSA) by Order No. PSC-13-0598-FOF-EI.> Among other things, the 2013
RRSSA contemplated that DEF would create a regulatory asset to account for the recovery of
costs associated with the retirement of CR3. The parties to the RRSSA were DEF, the Office of
Public Counsel (OPC), the Florida Industrial Power Users Group (FIPUG), the Florida Retail
Federation (FRF), and White Springs Agriculture Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a PCS Phosphate (PCS
Phosphate).

! Order No. PSC-12-0104-FOF-EI, issued March 8, 2012, as amended by Order No. PSC-12-0104A-FOF-EI,
issued March 15, 2012, in Docket No. 120022-El, In re: Petition for limited proceeding to approve stipulation and
settlement agreement by Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (approving the 2012 settlement agreement).

2 Order No. PSC-13-0598-FOF-ElI, issued November 12, 2013, in Docket No. 130208-El, as amended by Order No.
PSC-13-0598A-FOF-ElI, issued November 13, 2013, In re: Petition for limited proceeding to approve revised and
restated stipulation and settlement agreement by Duke Energy Florida, Inc. d/b/a Duke Energy.



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED OCT 14, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 06523-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 2

Docket No. 150148-El — CR3 Regulatory Asset

On May 22, 2015, pursuant to Sections 366.04 and 366.05, Florida Statutes (F.S.), DEF
filed its Petition for Approval to Include in Base Rates the Revenue Requirement for the Crystal
River Unit 3 Regulatory Asset (CR3 Regulatory Asset Petition), along with supporting testimony
and exhibits. DEF intended its petition to be the first step in the securitization process, authorized
by Section 366.95, F.S.® Under Section 366.95, F.S., investor-owned electric utilities “ subject to
a settlement agreement that governs the type and amount of principal costs that could be
included in nuclear asset-recovery costs,” may seek afinancing order to obtain low-cost funds to
recover principal costs of retired nuclear generation assets. Section 366.95(2)(b), F.S., aso
provides that before an electric utility can file a petition for afinancing order, the utility must file
a petition for “review and approval of those principal costs’ that could be “included in nuclear
asset-recovery costs,” at least 60 days prior to seeking a financing order. DEF s CR3 Regulatory
Asset Petition was the first step in the securitization process.

Docket No. 150171-El — Financing Order

On July 27, 2015, pursuant to Sections 366.04, 366.05, and 366.95, F.S., the RRSSA, and
its CR3 Regulatory Asset Petition, DEF filed its Petition for Issuance of a Nuclear Asset-
Recovery Financing Order (Financing Order Petition), along with supporting testimony and
exhibits, requesting that the Commission issue a financing order to permit DEF to securitize
certain costs, including the CR3 Regulatory Asset value as outlined in its CR3 Regulatory Asset
Petition filed in Docket No. 150148-El. DEF also filed a Motion to Consolidate, requesting that
its CR3 Regulatory Asset Petition and Financing Order Petition be consolidated pursuant to Rule
28-106.108, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Consolidation of Dockets and Orders Establishing Procedure

By Order No. PSC-15-0238-PCO-EI (Order Establishing Procedure), issued on June 5,
2015, Docket No. 150148-El was set for hearing and controlling dates were established for filing
testimony as well as other procedural matters. By Order No. PSC-15-0327-PCO-EI
(Consolidation Order), issued on August 13, 2015, Docket Nos. 150148-El and 150171-El were
consolidated into Docket No. 150171-El, pursuant to Rules 28-106.108 and 28-106.211, F.A.C.
The consolidated proceeding was scheduled for a formal evidentiary hearing on October 14-16,
2015.

¥ “DEF's Petition for Approval to Include in Base Rates the Revenue Requirement for the Crystal River Unit 3

Regulatory Asset,” pgs. 8-10, filed on May 22, 2015, in Docket No. 150148-El.



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 3

Stipulation

On August 31, 2015, DEF filed its Motion for Approval of Stipulation and for Relief
from Rebuttal Testimony Deadline Set Forth in Order Establishing Procedure (Motion for
Approval of Stipulation).* On September 1, 2014, DEF filed revised pages to Attachment A,
Exhibit 1 of the proposed Stipulation to correct a scrivener’s error contained in the proposed
Stipulation filed on August 31, 2015.° On September 14, 2015, DEF filed a Motion to Remove
and Replace Page 11 of Stipulation to correct a scrivener’s error contained in the Stipulation
Attachment A Exhibit 1 filed on September 1, 2015.° DEF requested that we approve the
proposed Stipulation reached by the parties to the RRSSA, and provide relief from the Order
Establishing Procedure that required DEF to file rebuttal testimony by September 1, 2015. The
proposed Stipulation would resolve the CR3 Regulatory Asset related issues in Docket No.
150148-El and amend the RRSSA to ensure that if a financing order is issued in Docket No.
150171-El, the financing order would be consistent with the RRSSA.

During our September 15, 2015, Agenda Conference, we heard comments from our staff
and the signatories to the RRSSA regarding the proposed Stipulation.

We have jurisdiction pursuant to Chapter 366, F.S., including Sections 366.04, 366.05,
366.95, and 120.57(2) and (4), F.S.

Decision

The terms of the proposed, amended Stipulation attached as Attachment | to this Order
include:

e The vaue of the CR3 Regulatory Asset is reduced by $15 million, from
$1,298,012,000 to $1,283,012,000;

e All issues raised by the Intervenors with respect to the CR3 Regulatory Asset in
Docket 150148-El are resolved;

e DEF and the Intervenors stipulated positions on Issues 2 through 13, regarding the
value of the Regulatory Asset, with Intervenors taking “No Position” on Issue 1, in
Docket 150148-El;’

* The stipulation addresses only the CR3 regulatory asset-related issues that are the subject of Docket No. 150148-El
(CR3 Regulatory Asset Petition) and does not address the issues raised in Docket No. 150171-El (Financing Order
Petition). The issues related to Docket No. 150171-El are till set for hearing beginning October 14, 2015.

> See Document No. 05443-15, filed in Docket 150171-El.

® See Document No. 05690-15, filed in Docket 150171-El.

" The stipulated positions on Issues 2 through 13 are included as Exhibit 1 to the Proposed Stipulation attached
hereto as Attachment I.



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 4

e DEF will terminate recovery of the CR3 Regulatory Asset carrying cost through the
fuel clause with the last billing cycle in 2015 and will not implement the scheduled
2016 fud clause recovery of the $1.50 per megawatt hour rate increase related to the
CR3 Regulatory Asset carrying cost;

e The signatories to the RRSSA agreed to amend the RRSSA to clarify the appropriate
recovery period should nuclear asset-recovery bonds be issued pursuant to Section
366.95, F.S. The RRSSA Amendment revises the recovery period from 240 months
to no longer than 276 months, in order to allow for a 20-year bond maturity period
plus an additional period for implementing a true-up mechanism should recovery be
through nuclear asset-recovery bonds issued pursuant to Section 366.95, F.S.; and

e DEF reserved the right to file rebuttal testimony should the Proposed Stipulation not
be approved by the Commission.

DEF's amended Motion for Approva of Stipulation and for Relief from Rebuttal
Testimony Deadline Set Forth in Order Establishing Procedure was noticed for consideration and
public comment at our September 15, 2015 Agenda Conference.

Ruling

We find that the Stipulation is in the public interest. The Stipulation provides a positive
impact to DEF customers and concludes a very complex and technical matter that has lasted six
years. Because Section 366.95, F.S., was not enacted at the time the parties executed the
RRSSA, the RRSSA did not contain provisions that would apply to a proposed securitization of
the CR3 Regulatory Asset. Accordingly, we find that it is necessary to amend certain provisions
of the RRSSA to ensure that a financing order, if issued, will be consistent with the RRSSA.
The Stipulation, as amended, appears to accomplish such consistency, and shall be approved in
its entirety, as attached hereto as Attachment .

The Intervenors took no position on Issue 1 in Docket No. 150148-El, which asked
whether DEF “has provided adequate internal controls and management oversight of its CR3
investment recovery procedures and plan.” At our September 15, 2015 Agenda Conference, our
staff and DEF proposed the following Stipulation on Issue 1: “Yes, DEF has provided adequate
internal controls and management oversight of its CR3 investment recovery procedures and
plan.” In addition, our staff and DEF stipulated that our staff’s witnesses' testimony and exhibits
regarding the CR3 Regulatory Asset be entered into the record during the October 14, 2015,
hearing and our staff’s witnesses be excused. Upon examination and having heard no objection
from the Intervenors on Issue, we approve the Proposed Type Il Stipulation® on Issue 1, attached
hereto as Attachment 1.

8 Type Il Stipulation is a stipulation in which al the parties do not join but do not object to the stipulation.



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 5

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Duke Energy Florida, LLC's
Motion for Approval of Stipulation and Relief from Rebuttal Testimony Deadline Set Forth in
Order Establishing Procedure, as amended, is hereby granted. It is further

ORDERED that the Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and the
Revised and Restated Stipulation and Settlement Agreement Amendment, as amended, are in the
public interest and are approved in their entirety as attached hereto as Attachment I. It isfurther

ORDERED that the Proposed Type Il Stipulation of Docket No. 150148-El Issue 1 is
approved as attached hereto as Attachment I1. It isfurther

ORDERED that the pre-filed witness testimony and exhibits of DEF, OPC and
Commission staff regarding the CR3 Regulatory Asset shall be moved into the record at the
hearing on the Financing Order Petition in this consolidated proceeding, and DEF and staff’s
witnesses are excused from the hearing. It is further

ORDERED that opening statements, cross-examination of witnesses, closing statements,
and post-hearing briefs have been waived on the issues related to the CR3 Regulatory Asset. Itis
further

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this Order are hereby approved
in every respect. It isfurther

ORDERED that all matters contained in the attachments and schedules appended hereto
are incorporated herein by reference. It isfurther

ORDERED that the consolidated dockets shall remain open pending the resolution of
Docket No. 150171-El.



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El
DOCKET NOS. 150148-EI, 150171-EI
PAGE 6

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 14th day of October, 2015.

Cardetts, 8 Soppin

CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER '
Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770
www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is
provided to the parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

KFC

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:
1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and filing a
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 7

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment
Dockets 150148 and 150171

I The signatories to the RRSSA agree that there should be certain adjustments to the value of
the CR3 Regulatory Asset that DEF has proposed to include in base rates, per its Petition on
May 22, 2015. Specifically, the signatories agree that DEF should reduce the value of its CR3
Regulatory Asset by 515 million.

Il This is a negotiated settlement that resolves any and all issues that interveners have raised
or could raise with respect to DEF's CR3 Regulatory Asset filing, including but not limited to
the issues raised in Donna Ramas’ testimony, filed on August 12 on behalf of the Office of
Public Counsel (“OPC”). In consideration for the reduction of value referenced in paragraph
| above, the signatories to the RRSSA fully and forever waive, release, discharge, and
otherwise extinguish any and all of their rights, claims, and interests of whatever kind or
nature, whether now known or unknown, to challenge the reasonableness and prudence of
any DEF action, including inaction, or decision, of any kind, type, or nature, arising out of, or
related or in any way connected, directly or indirectly, to the issues in Docket 150148.
Absent evidence of fraud, intentional misrepresentation, or intentional misconduct by DEF,
the interveners cannot and will not challenge in any PSC or judicial proceeding the prudence
of DEF’s actions in connection with the issues in Docket 150148. The current list of issues
for consideration with respect to Docket 150148 is attached as Exhibit 1. For clarity, the
signatories to the RRSSA reserve all rights with respect to the securitization or financing
order portion of Docket 150171.

I The interveners will take positions on issues 2 through 13, as reflected in Exhibit 1, and will
take “No Position” with respect to the remaining issue (issue 1} in the above dockets related
to the CR3 Regulatory Asset, thus removing any obstacle to “Type 2” stipulations on that
issue,

IV, Nothing in this Stipulation is intended to affect the intent, or the provisions, of the RRSSA,
except as set forth in the RRSSA Amendment.

V. If this Stipulation is not approved by the Commission, then DEF reserves its right, and the
parties do not object, to file rebuttal testimony to respond to OPC’s testimony.

V1. The signatories to the RRSSA approve the RRSSA Amendment, attached to this Stipulation as
Exhibit 2. The signatories agree that the RRSSA Amendment contains changes to clarify the
appropriate recovery period if the nuclear asset-recovery bonds are issued pursuant to
Section 366.95. The signatories, by executing this Stipulation, agree that paragraph 22 of
the RRSSA, which requires that “no provision may be changed or altered without the
consent of each signatory Party in a written document duly executed by all Parties to this
Revised and Restated Settlement Agreement,” is fully satisfied.

VL. This Stipulation may be executed in counterpart originals, and a facsimile or PDF email of an
original signature shall be deemed an original.



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 8

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment
Dockets 150148 and 150171
_—
In Witness Whereof, the signatories to the RRSSA evidence their acceptance and agreement with the
provisions of this Stipulation by their signatures below.



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 9

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment
Dockets 150148 and 150171

Duke Ez%frida, (e k—
By: /l, ( £

John T. Birnett

P.O. Bgy 14042

St. Petersburg, FL 33733




ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 10

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment

Dockets 150148 and 150171
%7
' ounse
] /
By: Y/ Ll s |

L.R. Kelly, ﬁ
Charles Rehwinkel, Esq.
111 W. Madison St., Roomy812

Tallahassee, FL 32399




ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 11

Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues -
Dockets 150148 and 150171

Florida Industrial Power Users Group
B(». A

L =
JonC. Moyz}fq_ 2 l ?-l] \S™

Moyle\Law Fir
118 North-Gadsen Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301




ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 12

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment
=5 Dockets 150148 and 150171

White Springs AgrlculturW“
By / Z
4
Janies W. Brew, Esquire
Stong Mattheis Xenopolous & Brew, PC
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW

Eighth Floor, West Tower
Washington, DC 20007




ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |

DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 13

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment
Dockets 150148 and 150171

Tk

Robgo/Scheffel Wright

John T. LaVia Il

Garder, Bist, Bowden, Bush, Dee, LaVia & Wright, P.A.
1300 Thomaswood Drive

Tallahassee, FL 32308




ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 14

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment
Dockets 150148 and 150171

Exhibit 1

CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues

Issue 1: Has DEF provided adequate internal controls and management oversight of its CR3 investment

recovery procedure and plan?
Type 2 Stipulation

Issue 2: Did DEF minimize the current and future costs of the CR3 Regulatory Asset and use reasonable
and prudent efforts to curtail avoidable costs or to sell or otherwise salvage assets that would otherwise be
included in the CR3 Regulatory Asset, as required by the Revised and Restated Stipulation and
Settlement Agreement (RRSSA)?

Stipulation: Yes. DEF fully complied with its obligations under the RRSSA.

Issue 3: Should DEF be required to collect the 2016 CR3 Regulatory Asset carrying cost of $1.50/mWh
through the fuel clause as provided in the RRSSA and to reduce the CR3 Regulatory Asset by the

projected amount to be recovered?

Stipulation: No, recovery of the carrying cost through the fuel clause pursuant to Paragraph 7.a. of the
RRSSA should terminate with the last billing cycle for December 2015, DEF will not implement the

$1.50 per megawatl hour rate increase for 2016.

Issue 4: Has DEF properly categorized and recorded costs associated with the CR3 Regulatory Asset as
contemplated by the RRSSA?

Stipulation: Yes, DEF has properly categorized and recorded costs consistent with the RRSSA.

Issue 5: Did DEF appropriately apply the aceelerated recovery of the carrying charge collected through
the Fuel Adjustment Clause to the CR3 Regulatory Asset?

Stipulation: Yes.

Issue 6: What is the appropriate projected amount of the CR3 Regulatory Asset at December 31, 20157



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 15

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment
Dockets 150148 and 150171

Stipulation: The appropriate amount of the CR3 Regulatory Asset at December 31, 2015 is
$1.283.012,000. This amount reflects the original amount projected in DEF’s petition of $1,298,012,000

reduced by the adjustment of $15 million referenced in the parties” stipulation.

Issue 7: Has DEF calculated the annual revenue requirement for the CR3 Regulatory Asset consistent

with the requirements of the RRSSA?

Stipulation: Yes.

Issue 8: What is the appropriate amortization period and annual revenue requirement to amortize the CR3

Regulatory Asset?

Stipulation: The appropriate amortization period is 240 months consistent with the RRSSA.  The
appropriate annual revenue requirement is $168,331,000 calculated on Exhibit  (MO-2) as revised on

8/31/15 and attached to this Stipulation.

Issue 9: Should the Commission approve DEF’s proposed treatment to account for nuclear fuel proceeds,
that will not be received until the future, through the capacity cost recovery clause?

Stipulation: Yes, DEF should be allowed to recover through the capacity cost recovery clause the return
on the future nuclear fuel proceeds until they are received and recover the difference between the actual

amounts received and the amount credited to the CR3 Regulatory Asset in the December 31, 2015

balance. The pretax rate of return should be 8.12% consistent with the RRSSA Exhibit 10, line 20. .
Issue 10: Has DEF calculated the base rate increase consistent with the requirements of the RRSSA?

Stipulation: Yes, the base rate increase including the $15 million stipulated reduction is calculated to be

496 cents/kWh as shown in Exhibit _ (MO-4) as revised on 8/31/15 and attached to this Stipulation.

Issue 11: If the Commission does not issue a financing order pursuant to DEF’s Petition, should the
projected amounts included in the CR3 Regulatory Asset be trued-up? If so, how should the true-up be

accomplished?

Stipulation: Yes, DEF will do the true-up consistent with the RRSSA.



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 16

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment

Dockets 150148 and 150171
R N NN NSNS N N N SN NN N NN NN ———————

Issue 12: If the Commission does not issue a financing order pursuant to DEF’s Petition, what is the

proposed uniform percentage rate increase to the demand and energy charges by customer rate schedule?

Stipulation: The proposed uniform percentage rate increase to the demand and energy charges by

customer rate schedule is that provided in Exhibit (MO-4) as revised on 8/31/15 and attached to this

Stipulation.

Issue 13: If the Commission does not issuc a financing order pursuant to DEF’s Petition, what should be
the effective date of the requested base rate increase for billing purposes?
Stipulation: If the Commission does not issue a financing order pursuant to DEF’s Petition, the effective

date of the requested base rate increase should be six months after the Commission’s vote rejecting the
financing order.

10



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 17

Docket No.
Witness: Olivier
Exhibit No.  ({MO-2) Revised 8/31/1%

Page 1ol 1
Duke Energy Florida
RRS55A Exhibit 10 Template Populated
late for Caleul of the CR3 I Asset Value and Revenue Requirement
Portion Subject to Cap Only (Excludes Dry Cask Storage Component)
(% thousands)
(a) (®) © @) ()
Historical Historical Actual Projected Projected
Balance Activity Balance Activity Balance
Line No. Pre or Post Retirement Component Classification Dec'l2  Jan'13-Apr'l5  Apr'ls May-Dec '15 Dec '15
1
2 Electric Plant In Service S840,360 (511,649  5828,711 SE28,7/11
i Less Accumulated Depreciation 431,752 (8,346) 423 406 423 406
4 Net plamt balance 08,608 (3,303 405,305 405,305
5 Write-Down (295,0000 (295,000 {15,000} (310,000)
[ Construction Work In Progress [CWIP)
7 Steam Generator Replace ment {SGR) Project 369,915 [9,695) 360,220 360,220
g Delam Repair Project 165,500 1,764 167,264 167,264
9 License Amendment Request (LAR) 18832 720 18,552 19,552
10 Dy Cask Storage nfa nfa nfa nfa
11 Fubushima 1,553 940 2,493 2,493
12 Building Stabilization Project 23,640 23,640 23,640
13 Other - CWIP 45,826 7,388 53,214 53,214
14 Muclear Fuel Inventories 243 564 11,968 255,532 {119,263) 136,169
15 MNuclear Materials and Supplies Inventories 45,055 1,168 50,223 50,223
16 Deferred expenses 83713 86,087 94,460 94 4B0
17 Cumulative AFUDC (6.00%) 140,890 140,890 32,115 173,005
18 Cost of Removal Reg Asset - CR3 Portion {Order No. P5C 10-0398-5-E1) 18,500 BB,968 107 469 107 469
19 Total CR3 Regulatory Asset $1,329,126 $55,535  $1,385,261  ($102,248)  $1,283,012
20 Rate of Return (Settlement Agreement Exhibit 3: 6% grossed up for taxes) §.12%
21 Return 5104,181
22 Amortization expense (20 years) 564,151
23 Total revenue requirement 5168,331

1



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 18

Attachment |

Docket No.
Witness. Olivier
Exhibit No. (MO-4) Revised 8/31/15

Page 1of 6
Duke Energy Florida
Rate Schedules
Development of Unbilled Revenue @ Present Rates and Summary of Total Present and Proposed Class Revenue
" 2 k]l 14) (5) (&} m (8} 9 {19} (1
e
Demand and Tolal
Demand Tola' Demand Enengy BaseRale  Class
and Base and Total Revenue Increassal  Revenue
Biled Customer  Enemgy Revenue Enemy  Unbiled UnbBed Class Includng  Uniform with
Rate Sales Charge Charge Bited  Charge 5Sales Revenue Ravenue Unbited  Percen!  Increase
Lne  Schedue (MWH)  (S000)  (S000) (S000)  (SIMWH) (MWH)  ($000)  (S000) (5000)  (sood)  (s000)
Ne. : 2 £ @+3) @ i {(S)x(6) () +(m) @+ @)x% (8 +(10)
1 RS 19495155 $160,832 $1,052.389 $1213227 $5398 104986 S5667 S121BB8Y $1058057 5105423 51324313
2 GS) 1588204 17.096 84,921 102017 5347 1215 386 102 403 85307 8,500 110903
1 G652 165610 1872 33 5262 2047 842 7 5280 3408 0 5613
4 G501 14413009 8906 AT6 447 485353 3306 65 304 2,159 487,512 478,606 47688 535 200
5 C§%1,C52C5) 119488 § 3an2 3477 2905 305 9 3485 3460 ur 83z
& 151,152 152 1,840 259 606 44,533 45140 2420 5178 125 45,265 44,659 4,450 45715
7 8§51 20186 25 833 18 4920 €6 3 1,021 896 9 1120
8 5%2 177 394 18 5247 5264 2958 470 14 5,278 5261 524 5802
9 5% 1520 1 468 469 13297 13 2 amn 470 47 517
10 Lst 385 378 0 9138 918 AN 1478 35 9,173 9173 9K 10,087
11 TOTAL 36208203 S189.350 $1.681000 $1870 360 185858 58417 S1.818.177 51683417 S5166,331 S2047.108
12
13 * Based on 2016 MWH sales lorecas! in 2015 Ten Year Sie P.an used in NCRC May 1. 2015 proection Fiing
14 * Based on ravenue lorecas! consistent with 2016 MWH sales forecast in 2015 Ten Year S le Plan used in NCRC May 1, 2015 projection fling
15
16
7w ﬁ 5e_Recovery of the CR3 Requiatory Asset: $168.331 I
18
19 Residential 15! Tier Rale Impact: Cumenl  Increase  Proposed
2 [Smeh) (S} (Simwh)
il $8.76 $a76
2 $49.74 $4.96 5470
23 §58.50 5495 56346




ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 19

Docket No.
Witness: Olivier
Exhibit No. (MO-4) Revised B/31/15
Ouke Energy Florida Page 2of6
Rate Schedules
Detailed Unit Charges by Rate Schedule
2013 Re-Settlement for 1/1/2016 Effective Date

12018 112018
Rale CumenuPrior Proposed
Schadule Tyee of Charge Rate Rale
5C-1 Inltlal Connection - § 6100 61.00
Reconnection - § 2800 280
Transfer of Account - Mo LSA Cantract - § 28 04 2800
Trﬂlul‘lrd!omunl-l.sﬂwneqmd-l 1000 1000
Reconned Aier Disconnect For Mon-Pay - § 40 00 4000
Raconned After Disconnect For Non-Pay Aher Hours -3 000 3000
Investigation of Unauthorized Use - {RPY} 1500 7500
Late Payment Charge >35000r 1 5% *>3500 or 1 5%
Retumed Check Charge 325il == 350 325if <= 350
330 <= 3300 $30if <= 5200
540 If <= $800 O <= S800
5% i = 3800 5% > 3800
T5-1 Temgporary Senace Extension - Monthly § 227 00 22T 00
RS1 Cusiomer Charge « § per Line of Bilkng
RST-1 Standard B78 BTS
RS5-1 Sensonal (RS5-1) 458 45
RSL-1 Time of Usa
R5L-2 Single Phass 1618 1613
|R5T closed Three Phase 1619 619
2102010) Customar CIAC Paid B78 876
TOU Metering CIAC - § One Time Charge snoo 30 00
Energy and Demand Charga - canis per KWH
Standard
0+ 1,000 KWH 4974 5470
Cver 1,000 KWH 8138 6957
Time of Use - On Feak 15.360 16 890
Tima of Usa - Of Peak D852 o098
G541 Customer Charge - 5 per Line of Billang
G5T-1 Standard
Unmeiered 654 54
Secondaty 1159 1199
Primary 146 55 146 56
Transmission 72290 72250
Tima of Use
Single Phasa 1901 1801
Threa Phase mom 1B|o
Customer CIAC Pald 11.59 1159
Prmasy 15199 15399
Transmissian 73032 73032
TOU Metering CIAC - § Ona Time Charge 13200 13200
Energy and Demand Charge - cenis per KWH
Standard 5403 5841
Time of Use - On Peak 15315 16 882
Time of Use - O Peak oan 0914
Premium Distribusion Charge - esnis per KIWH o738 oaz

Meter Volinga Adusiment - % of Demand & Energy Charges
Primary 10% 1%

13



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |

DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 20

Dacket No
Witness' Olivier
Exhibit No, (MO-4) Revised B/31/15
Duke Energy Flarida Page3af6
Rate Schedules
Detalled Unit Charges by Rate Schedule
2013 Re-Settlement for 1/1/2016 EHective Date

1izoTs 1Re1E
Rale CumentPrior Pregrased
Schedule Tyoe of Charge _Rata Rate
Transmission 20% 20%
Eqwpment Rentat « % of Ingladed Equipment Cost 167% 167%
G52 Cusiomer Charge - § per Ling of Biging
Siandarg
Unmeterad 554 85
Melered ns 1mnse
Enargy ang Demand Charge - cenla per KWH
Standad 2048 2382
Premium Drstribution Charge - cents par KWH o148 0184
G504 Custemer Charge - $ par Line of Ballng
G50T1 Slandnrd
Secondary nss 159
Primary 148 58 146 56
Transmission 72290 72290
Torve of Use
Secondary 1901 130
Secondary - Customer CIAC past LR ] 1159
Pnmary 15199 15389
Primasy - Customer CIAC pod 148 58 1465 58
Transmission 73022 7ioa2
Transmuas:an Customar CIAC paid TR0 72230
Damand Charge « § per KW
Slandard 56 5358
Time of tse
Base 124 138
On Peak 178 613
Oclivery Voltage Credis - § per KW
Primary o40 044
Tranamission 149 164
Premaum Disiribulion Charge - § per KW 109 120
Energy Charge - cants pey K\WH
Standard 2356 248
Tino of Use - On Peak. 4811 5400
Time of Use - Off Peak D824 0308
Meler Voltage Adjustment - % of Dethand & Energy Charges
Primary 10% 10%
Transmission 20% 20%
Powar Factar - § per KVar 029 Daz
Equipment Rental - % of Installed Equipment Cost 187% 167%
(=B
C5-2 Cuslomer Charge « § per Lina of Biling
€53 Secondary 7596 7508
csT4 Primary 21083 21093
CST.2 Transmission TET 28 787 26
C3T2

Demand Charge - 5 par KW



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 21

Attachment |

Dacket No.
Witness: Olivier

Exhibit No, (MO-4) Revised 8/31/15

Duke Energy Florida Fage 4 of 6
Rate Schedules
Detalled Unit Charges by Rate Schedule
2013 Re-Settlement for 1/1/2016 EHective Date
112013 1iizo18
Rate CumentPrior Proposed
Schedide Type of Charge Rata Rata
Standard B11 BN
Time of Usa
Basa 121 3
On Paak GBE 78
Curtailable Damand Credu
C5-1.C5T+1 - 5 per KW of Curtailable Demang {CST=on paak) 488 458
€5-2,C5T-2 - 5 per KW LF adpsted Demang 816 816
C5-3, C5T-3 - 3 per KW of Conirac Demand ams 818
Deiivery Votiage Cradis - § per iKW
Primary 040 044
Tranamisson 149 164
Pramium Distibution Charge - § per KW 105 120
Energy Charge - cants per KWH
Standarg 1485 1611
Twme of Usa - On Peak 2725 2997
Time of Usa - O Peak 0818 oam
Mater Voltage Adjustment - % of Demand & Ennrgy Chaiges
Primary 10% 10%
Transmissan 20% 20%
Pewer Facior - § per KVar 029 032
Equipment Rental - % of Insialiad Emqapment Can 167% 167%
IS-1 Customer Charge - § per Ling of Biling
182 Secondary 27885 a8 es
IST1 Primary 41284 41194
15T-2 Tronams sion 95028 99028
Demand Charge - § per KW
Standard L1} 757
Time of Use
Base 109 120
On Peak 602 662
lemupible Demand Credit
15-1 IST-1-$ per KW of Biing Demand (I5T= on peak| 624 824
15-2, IST-2 - § per KW LF Adjusied Demand 1088 10 B8
Cebvery Voltage Credis - § per KW
Primary 040 044
Transmiszon 148 184
Premium Distnbution Charge - § par KW 109 120
Energy Chargs - cents per KWH
Stondard 0895 1084
Tima of Usa « On Peak 1364 1533
Time of Use - O Paak 0813 06894
Meter Voltage Ac usimen! - % of Demand & Enetgy Charges
Primary 10% %



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 22

Docket No.
Witness: Olivier
Exhibit No, (MO-4) Revised 8/31/15
Duke Energy Florida Page 5of6
Rate Schedules
Detailed Unit Charges by Hate Schadule
2013 Re-Settiement for 1/1/2016 Effective Date

WR01s 1HI2018
Rate CurmreniPrior Proposed
Schedue Tyne ol Charge Ante Rate
Transmason 20% 20%
Pewer Factor « 5 per KVar 029 032
Equipment Rental - % of Intaled Equipmant Cost 167% 167%
[E 2] Customa’ Chargs « $ per Line of Billmg
Slandard
Unmetared 118 119
Metered 142 142
Energy and Demand Charge - cams par KWH
Standard 2132 2341
Fixture & Maintenance Charges - § per fiturs per fype pet lype
Pola Charges - § per pole PRl tyoe e bypa
Otther Firture Chasge Rate - % of Instalied Finure Cost 159% 150%
Other Pole Charge Rate - % of instasled Polo Cast T182% 182%
859 Customar Charge « $ per Lina of Billing
Secondary waTe e
Primary 231588 2569
Transmeagion 21202 81202
Customer Cwned B B
Basa Rale Energy Cusiomar Charge - canls per KWH 03582 1080
Orsinbution Charge - § per KW
Applicable to Specifed S8 Capaaty 159 21
Generation and Transmiasion Capacily Charge
Greaterof . § par KW
Manithly Reservation Charge
Appleable o Specified 58 Capaaty 1109 1218
Peak Day Ublized 58 Power Chargs ol 0528 LR
Delivery Voltage Cradds - 3 per KW
Primaory 035 042
Transmesalan ~a nia
Pramum Owsintnt.on Charga - § par KW 1o (R3]
552 Customer Charge - § per L ne of Bikng
womn mn
Primary 43868 435 68
Transmission 10502 101502
Customer Qumed 284 20 284 20
Basa Aote Energy Customer Charge - c2ms per KWH 09T 1 DEA
Distribution Charge - § per KW
Appleabia to Speafied S8 Capacty 199 iw
Generalion and Transmisson Capaoly Chame
Grestar ol - 5 per KW
Menthty Rzservaton Chargs
Appiicable o Spealfled S8 Capacty 1108 1219
Peak Day Ullized 5B Power Charge of 0528 os5a1



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 23

Attachment |

Docket No.
Witness: Olivier

Exhibit No. (MOQ-4) Revised B/31/15

Duke Energy Florida Page G of 6
Rate Schedules
Detailed Unit Charges by Rate Schedule
2013 Re-Settlement for 1/1/2016 EHective Date
12018 1112016
Ralg CurrentPrior Proposed
Scheduls T& of Charge Rata Rate
Intemuplibie Capacly Gradit - § per KW
Monihly Resenvation Credi os79 [h-14-)
Dzly Demand Credt 0 466 D468
Delivery Voltage Cradis - § par KW
Primary b03s 040
Transmiss on na nm
Premium Distibution Charga - 5 par KW 101 mmn
551 Customer Charge - § per Line of Béling
Secondary wo7t 100 71
Primary 23569 23569
Transmission g2o2 1202
Customer Owned g an
Basa Role Energy Cusiomer Charge - cants per KWH 0574 o7
Cistribution Charge - § per KW
Applicable lo Speafled 58 Capsaly 189 218
Generaton and Tranamiasion Capaaly Charge
Greater of - § par KW
Monin y Resarvation Charge
Appl cable {0 Specified 58 Capaaty 1108 1219
Peak Day Uulized SB Power Charge of 0528 o581
Cunailable Copacty Credit - 3 per KW
Moninly Reservation Credit 0734 DT
Daly Demand Credit 0350 02350
Dtlivery Vohage Credils - § per KW
Primary a3 040
Transminsion nfa wa
Premium Deatribution Chamge - § per KW 101 111
Gross Recepls Tas 25641% 25641%
Rte Adfusiment 0 00% 000%
Rala Adjustment Efective Date 2oz aharzatn
Vargus Supplementa: Servics under §5-1 552 551 . (ctherwse apphcabio rate)
Customer Charge oco oba
GSLM.2 Capaciy Credi|
<= 200 CRH 450 45
> 200 CRH Sa0 543

17



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 24

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment
Dockets 150148 and 150171

Exhibit 2
RRSSA Amendment

The next to the last sentence of paragraph 5(e)(1) is amended to read: "After a final decision by
the Commission, DEF shall adjust the CR3 Regulatory Asset to true-up for the final
Commission-determined total (retail jurisdictional) value of the DCS facility capital costs, and
shall amortize the adjusted final CR3 Regulatory Asset over the recovery period of-240-menths
eeasistent-with sel forth in paragraph 5g.”

The last sentence in Paragraph 5g is amended to read: “The CR3 Regulatory Assel recovery
faeter charges shall cease no later than the last billing cycle for the 240th month from inception

of the recovery of the CR3 Regulatory Asset; provided, however, in the event that the nuclear
asset-recovery costs (as defined in Florida Statutes Section 366.95(1)(k)) are (o be recovered

SSEl recove: P fi i rida Stat
n -recovery ¢ as defined i i tion
95(1)(j)) sh ain in effect unti nuclear asset-recover \i id ip_full

st billing cyele fi L i tion of th: sel-recovery charge, wi

e understandi at: (i)t ssel-recov will be s ina ch
that final maturity date for 5 ing tra e nucl - ve
as is ossible close of t illi 240th

from incepti i iti f ear asset- very ch - ii f

€ TCCOVEry period be scheauied i | [ | J
-[ECOV ds ictly limi very of char L
t -up mechani i u cing O i the
ission and adjustmen v the ission (in ith

The first sentence of paragraph 5h is amended to read: “The Parties intend that retail base rate
recovery for the CR3 Regulatory Asset shall continue for 240-monthsfromHa-tneeption; a
[eCOVery perio 1sistent wi nlence in parag

1! DI I8 i cd

urin of the nuc -recov as close
: ast billing ¢ i i

The second sentence in paragraph 21 is amended to read: “In addition, the Parties agree thal the
base rate increases or charges that, pursuant to the terms of this Revised and Restated Settlement
Agreement, extend beyond the last billing cycle for December 2018 and survive the expiration of
the term or termination of this Revised and Restated Settiement Agreement, specifically include,

18



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment |
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 25

Attachment A to Motion
Proposed Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues and RRSSA Amendment
Dockets 150148 and 150171

without limitation. (A) the recovery of the CR3 Regulatory Asset through either (1) the last
billing evele for the 240th month from inception of the recovery of the CR3 Regulatory Asset

parstantto-parasraphS-ofthis Revised-and Restated Setement-Agreemtent or (2) in the event

that the nuclear asset-recovery costs are to be recovered through the issuance of nuclear asset-

recovery bonds. until the nuclear asset-recovery bonds have been paid in full and the

Commission-approved financing costs have been recovered in full. and for such a period

consistent with the proviso in paragraph 5¢ of this Revised and Restated Settlement Agreement
(as amended): (B) the potential recovery of additional funds to fund the CR3 Nuclear
Decommissioning Trust pursuant to paragraph 7b of this Revised and Restated Settlement
Agreement: (C) the potential recovery of the CRS net book value pursuant to paragraph 8 of this
Revised and Restated Settlement Agreement; and (D) the recovery of the LNP and EPU costs
through the time periods established by this Revised and Restated Settlement Agreement and
Section 366.93(6), F.8., and Commission Rule 25-6.0423(6), F.A.C. ™

19



ORDER NO. PSC-15-0465-S-El Attachment 11
DOCKET NOS. 150148-El, 150171-El
PAGE 26

September 15, 2015, Commission Agenda Conference Item # 4
Consolidated Docket Nos. 150171-EI and 150148-E1

Proposed Category Type II Stipulation for CR3 Regulatory Asset Issues

Proposed Type II Stipulation (Issue 1)

This is a fallout issue that was not stipulated to in DEF’s Motion for Approval of Stipulation.

Issue 1: Has DEF provided adequate internal controls and management oversight of its CR3
investment recovery procedure and plan?

Stipulation: Yes, DEF has provided adequate internal controls and management oversight of its
CR3 investment recovery procedure and plan.

Please note that DET and Staff are in agreement for Issue 1. The Intervenors take “No Position™
of this issue. DEF stipulates to the entry of Staff"s witnesses” testimony (regarding the CR3
Regulatory Asset) and exhibits and further agrees to Staff’s CR3 Regulatory Asset witnesses’
excusal from the October hearing.





